

**No. 18-321**

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
APRIL 2018 TERM

---

**MAMA MYRA'S BAKERY, INC.,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, on Behalf of Hank and Cody Barber,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Team 14  
*Counsel for Respondent*  
March 4, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    Statement of Facts..... 1

    Procedural History ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    THE SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA PROPERLY UPHELD THE CIVIL  
          RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(B) BECAUSE THE ACT ADHERES TO THE  
          FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH ..... 5

        A. The Lower Court Properly Held That The Act Complies With  
          This Court’s Expressive Speech Jurisprudence Because It Is  
          Not Likely That Others Would Understand The Message  
          The Bakery Was Intending To Convey ..... 6

          1. Baking A Cake Is Not Sufficiently Expressive  
              Conduct And, Therefore, Does Not Warrant Free  
              Speech Protections ..... 7

          2. Alternatively, Even If The Cake Is Determined To  
              Be Expressive Conduct, The Act Was Not Attempting  
              To Prohibit This Expression; Thus, The Intermediate  
              Scrutiny Standard Applies, Which The Act Passes ..... 8

          3. The Act Withstands Intermediate Scrutiny Analysis  
              And Is Therefore Valid Under The First Amendment ..... 10

        B. The Lower Court Properly Held That The Act Does Not Compel  
          Speech By Requiring A Public Business To Provide Its Services  
          Equally To All Patrons ..... 11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS —continued**

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE SUPREME COURT OF TOUROVIA PROPERLY UPHELD THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT § 22.5(B) BECAUSE THE ACT ADHERES TO THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....	14
A. The Lower Court Properly Held That The Act Is Neutral And Generally Applicable Because Antidiscrimination Laws Target Discrimination Rather Than Religion .....	14
1. The Act Is Neutral Because Antidiscrimination Laws Target Discrimination Regardless of Motive .....	15
2. The Act Is Generally Applicable Because Antidiscrimination Laws Target Discrimination Regardless Of Motive And Often Offer Generous Exemptions To Religious Entities .....	17
B. The Lower Court Properly Held That The Act Survives Rational Basis Review Because Antidiscrimination Laws Are Rationally Related To The Governmental Interest of Eradicating Discrimination.....	20
1. The Act Passes Rational Basis Review Because Antidiscrimination Laws Are Rationally Related To The Government’s Legitimate Interest In Ensuring Equal Access To Public Accommodations .....	21
2. Alternatively, Even If This Court Applied Strict Scrutiny, The Act Would Pass Because Antidiscrimination Laws Advance Narrowly Tailored, Compelling Government Interests .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	10
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	18
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	14, 20, 23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	14
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	18
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7, 24
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	18
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	21
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	6
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	1
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	5
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	20
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	10, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11, 12
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	7
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10,
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	7
<i>United State v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	12, 13
<i>W.V. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
 <b>UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Axson–Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Kissinger v. Bd. of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>Knight v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Swanson ex rel. Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-L</i> , 135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Young v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 903 F.2d 146 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
